

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,  
Complainant,

Case No. 75,351  
(TFB #89-10,262(06C)  
(TFB #89-10,308(06C))

v.

ROBERT K. HAYDEN,  
Respondent.

---

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

DEC 19 1990

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By [Signature]  
Deputy Clerk

RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF

RICHARD A. GREENBERG  
Attorney for Respondent  
Fla. Bar No. 0382371  
Post Office Box 925  
Tallahassee, Florida 32302  
(904) 681-9848

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	iii
ARGUMENT:	
I. The referee's findings of fact are erroneous, unlawful, or unjustified . . . . .	1
II. The referee's recommendation that respondent be found guilty of violating Rule 4-1.2(a) and Rule 4-3.1, Rules Regulating The Florida Bar, is not supported by clear and convincing evidence.	
A. The referee's recommendation that respondent be found guilty of violating Rule 4-1.2(a), Rules Regulating The Florida Bar, is not supported by clear and convincing evidence . . . . .	3
B. The referee's recommendation that respondent be found guilty of violating Rule 4-3.1, Rules Regulating The Florida Bar, is contrary to the provisions of the rule . . . . .	4
III. A six-month suspension from the practice of law, requiring proof of rehabilitation, is not warranted in this case . . . . .	6
CONCLUSION . . . . .	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	9

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Page (s)

<u>Riley v. Riley</u> 509 So.2d 1366, 1368 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987) . . . . .	5
<u>The Florida Bar v. Greer</u> 541 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	7
<u>The Florida Bar v. Langston</u> 540 So.2d 118, 121 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	7
<u>The Florida Bar v. McKenzie</u> 557 So.2d 31 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	7
<u>The Florida Bar v. Weaver</u> 356 So.2d 797, 799 (Fla. 1978) . . . . .	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 4-1.2(a), Rules Regulating The Florida Bar . . . . .	3
Rule 4-3.1, Rules Regulating The Florida Bar . . . . .	3,4,5
Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions: Rule 9.22 . . . . .	7
